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IDELLA PHILLIPS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  12-1052 DI




)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Director”) has cause to deny Idella Phillips’ application for a license as a Motor Vehicle Extended Service Contract Producer (“application”) because Phillips pled guilty to and was convicted of six felonies; failed to disclose on her license application five misdemeanor convictions; and failed to pay state income taxes.
Procedure


Phillips filed a complaint on June 12, 2012, challenging the Director’s denial of her application.  The Director answered the complaint on July 17, 2012, and on August 6, 2012, he filed a motion for summary decision and suggestions in support.  With our leave, Phillips responded to the Director’s motion on October 10, 2012, to which the Director replied on October 22, 2012. 


Under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Phillips does not genuinely dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery responses of the adverse party, affidavits, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  

On June 27, 2012, the Director propounded and served his first request for admissions upon Phillips.  Phillips failed to respond to the request for admissions; therefore, each matter contained in the request is deemed admitted.
  The Director’s motion was also accompanied by extensive documentary evidence, including certified court records and business records of the Department, including Phillips’ application for licensure.  Phillips signed and notarized her response to the motion, so her statements made therein are made part of the evidentiary record.  Our findings of fact are made from the undisputed admissible evidence.
Findings of Fact


1.  On March 5, 2012, the Department received Phillips’ application.

2.  The application contained an “Applicant’s Certification and Attestation” section which provided, in relevant part:

I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information submitted in this application and attachments is true and complete.  I am aware that submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of the license and may subject me to civil or criminal penalties.


3.  Phillips signed the application in the “Applicant’s Certification and Attestation.”

4.  Background Question #1 of the application asked:

Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a crime?

“Crime” includes a misdemeanor, felony or a military offense.  You may exclude misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions involving driving under the influence (DUI) or driving while intoxicated (DWI), driving without a license, reckless driving, or driving with a suspended or revoked license and juvenile offenses.  “Convicted” includes, but is not limited to, having been found guilty by verdict of a judge or jury, having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, or having been given probation, a suspended sentence or a fine.

“Had a judgment withheld or deferred” includes circumstances in which a guilty plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt was made, but imposition or execution of the sentence was suspended (for instance, the defendant was given a suspended imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence—sometimes called an “SIS” or “SES”).

If you answer yes, you must attach to this application:

(a)  A written statement explaining the circumstances of each incident,

(b) A copy of the charging document, and

(c) A copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the charges or any final judgment[.]


5.  Phillips marked “Yes” to Question #1, and attached to her application a letter dated December 27, 2011, in which she acknowledged a “bad check charge,” but did not provide a case number.  Phillips’ letter explained that at the time of the incident, she was unemployed and knowingly used checks on an account without sufficient funds to buy groceries and pay bills.  Phillips also attached a Circuit Court Docket Sheet for Case Number 11R019700267-01, which reflects on June 13, 1997, she pled guilty to a charge of passing a bad of check of $150.00 or more—insufficient funds/no account, a Class D felony, in violation of § 570.120.  The application disclosed no other criminal history for Phillips.

6.  In addition to the one felony Phillips disclosed in the application, she has pled guilty to and been convicted of:

a.  Two counts of Passing a Bad Check of $150.00 or more—Insufficient Funds/No Account, both Class D felonies, in violation of § 570.120.  State of Missouri v. Idella Phillips, St. Louis County Circuit Court, Case No. 2197R-02622-01 (March 27, 1998);


b.  Passing Bad Checks, a Class D felony, in violation of § 570.120.  State of Missouri v. Idella B. Phillips, St. Charles County Circuit Court, Case No. CR197-790FX (December 14, 1998);


c.  Stealing—Prior and Persistent Offender, a Class C felony, in violation of § 570.030.  State of Missouri v. Idella B. Phillips, St. Charles County Circuit Court, Case No. CR198-521FX (December 14, 1998);


d.  Stealing—Prior and Persistent Offender, a Class C felony, in violation of § 570.030.  State of Missouri v. Idella B. Phillips, St. Charles County Circuit Court, Case No. CR198-2008FX (December 14, 1998);

e.  Stealing, a Class A misdemeanor, in violation of § 570.030.  State of Missouri v. Idella Bass, St. Charles County Circuit Court, Case No. CR186-82M (March 20, 1986);


f.  Three counts of Passing a Bad Check, all Class A misdemeanors, in violation of 
§ 570.120.  State of Missouri v. Idella B. Phillips, Warren County Circuit Court, Case No. 12R059600277 (January 5, 1998);


g.  Passing a Bad Check, a Class A misdemeanor, in violation of § 570.120.  State of Missouri v. Idella Bass Phillips, Warren County Circuit Court, Case No. 12R059700111 (January 5, 1998).

None of these convictions was disclosed by Phillips in the application.
7.  Phillips did not respond to Background Question #4 of the application, which asked, in relevant part:  “Have you been notified by any jurisdiction to which you are applying of any delinquent tax obligation that is not the subject of a repayment agreement?”


8.  On April 9, 2012, the St. Charles County Circuit Court in Department of Revenue v. Idella B. Phillips, Case No. 1211-MC02757, entered a judgment against Phillips finalizing an assessment of individual income tax, interest, additions to tax, penalties and fees in the amount 
of $605.88 for Phillips’ failure to pay Missouri individual income tax for the 2008 and 2009 tax years.  As of October 18, 2012, this judgment is not the subject of a repayment agreement and Phillips has made no payment toward the judgment amount.

9.  On May 19, 2012, the Director refused Phillips’ application.

10.  On June 12, 2012, Phillips filed a complaint with this Commission requesting a hearing on the Director’s refusal to issue her a license.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the case.
  As noted above, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts Phillips does not dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision. When deciding a motion for summary decision, the facts and the inferences from those facts are viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  The burden is on the movant to establish both the absence of a genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a favorable determination as a matter law.


The Director maintains his refusal to issue a license to Phillips is established by 
§ 385.209.1 (3), (5), and (13), which state in pertinent part:
1. The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue, or refuse to renew a registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of the following causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle extended service contract program has: 
* * *
(3)  Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation or fraud; 
* * *

(5) Been convicted of any felony; 
* * *

(13)  Failed to comply with any administrative or court order directing payment of state or federal income tax[.]

Section 385.209.1(3) – Attempting to Obtain License 
Through Material Misrepresentation or Fraud

The Director argues Phillips purposely failed to disclose the full extent of her criminal history and her outstanding tax obligation on her application and therefore attempted to obtain licensure through material representation or fraud.  Phillips responds that she completed the application with all the information she could remember when it was submitted on December 29, 2011,
 but that she submitted additional information to the Department regarding her convictions on January 19, 2012.  We construe this as an effort to raise a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Phillips’ omissions were intended to deceive the Director. 

Misrepresentation is “a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.”
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  This Commission may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  Phillips signed the attestation section in the application, confirming the information it contained was complete and accurate as submitted.  Even if she intended to supplement her application later, Phillips did nothing at that time to indicate her intention to do so, or to acknowledge she had omitted 
information and knew her application was incomplete as submitted.  We therefore find nothing to dissuade us from concluding that on the date Phillips submitted the application, she intended that the Director rely on the representations made therein.
Similarly, Phillips provides us no evidence of what supplemental information she provided on January 19, 2012, so we cannot determine whether she ever made full disclosure of her criminal past.  We cannot fill the chasm between the facts with speculation.  The Director reminds us of the meaning of a “genuine issue” of material fact:
…a “genuine issue” exists where the record contains competent materials that evidences two plausible, but contradictory, accounts of the essential facts.  A “genuine issue” is a dispute that is real, not merely argumentative, imaginary or frivolous.  Where the “genuine issues” raised by the non-movant are merely argumentative, imaginary or frivolous, summary [decision] is proper.[
]
Phillips has raised no genuine issue of material fact here.  The uncontroverted evidence is that she knowingly submitted an application that was incomplete; she disclosed a single felony conviction on the application rather than list the full details of her five other felony convictions and five misdemeanor convictions; and she certified and attested to the completeness and accuracy of her application, under penalty of perjury.  Her omission painted a starkly different picture of her background than was true, suggesting a single unfortunate brush with the law under exigent circumstances.  Even if Phillips was pressured to complete the application quickly, she was not relieved of her responsibility to ensure its accuracy.  The only permissible inference from these circumstances is that Phillips made material misrepresentations on her application in order to obtain the Director’s favorable consideration, which is cause for denial under § 385.201.1(3).  
Our finding of misrepresentation, however, is limited to Phillips’ omission of her criminal history.  The tax judgment against Phillips was not entered until April 9, 2012, nearly 
four months after she submitted the application.  While Phillips might well have been aware of her delinquent tax obligation prior to that time, there is no evidence to support such a finding.
  We decline to conclude Phillips misrepresented her tax delinquency on the application.
Section 385.209.1(5) – Felony Convictions

Phillips’ six felony convictions are grounds for denial of licensure.  We find cause exists under § 385.209.1(5) to deny Phillips a license.  
Section 385.209.1(13) – Failure to Comply 
with Order Directing Payment of Tax

The unpaid judgment against Phillips for $605.88 in Missouri individual income tax is grounds for denial of licensure.  We find cause exists under § 385.209.1(13) to deny licensure.
Director’s Discretion to Deny License under § 385.209.2

Grounds exist to deny Phillips’ application.   But § 385.209.1 does not require the Director to deny licensure if such grounds are established, but instead provides he “may” do so.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal in most licensing applicant cases vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the agency has, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  However, § 385.209.2 provides, in relevant part:
In the event that the action by the director is not to renew or to deny an application for a license, the director shall notify the applicant or licensee in writing and advise the applicant or licensee of the reason for the denial or nonrenewal.  Appeal of the nonrenewal or denial of the application for a license shall be made pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621.  Notwithstanding section 621.120, the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.
Once cause for refusal is established, the Director’s discretion must be upheld.  Having found cause for denial of Phillips’ license under § 385.209.1(3), (5), and (13), we must uphold the Director’s decision.

Summary

The Director has cause to deny Phillips’ application under § 385.209.1(3), (5), and (13).  

SO ORDERED on November 7, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner
�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).


	�Mo.S.Ct.R. 59.01, made applicable to the Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, at 376 (Mo. banc 1993).


�According to Phillips’ signed and notarized response to the Director’s motion, she “was given the application by her employer and told to fill the application out immediately.  [She] filled out the application to the best of her knowledge and belief.  [She] did not remember and could not reasonably be expected to remember court all [sic] convictions that happened several years before [she] filled out the application.”


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899, n. 2 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).  


�Sofka v. Thal, 662 S.W.2d 502, 506 (Mo. Banc 1983); see also Missouri Dental Board v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App. 1987).


�Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App. W.D., 1983).


�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp., 854 S.W.2d at 382.


�The Director argues that a tax lien must exist before a tax judgment may be obtained, citing § 143.902.  However, we do not know whether Phillips had notice of the lien prior to submission of her application in December 2012.


	�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


	�State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  
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